The Group presents valuation differences in column Remeasurement for items that did not change their classification.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

www.raiffeisen.huFinancial Statements Income statement, balance sheet in euro Contacts

146

Financial assets – Financial assets held for trading

(HUF million)

Carrying
amount under

IAS 39

Reclassifi-
cation

Remea-
surement

Carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Retained
earnings

Accumu-
lated other

comprehensive
income

31.12.2017 01.01.2018 01.01.2018 01.01.2018

Derivatives 29,632 0 0 29,632 0 0
Equity instruments 913 0 0 913 0 0
Debt instruments 35,059 0 0 35,059 0 0
Loans and advances 0 0 0 0 0 0
Financial instruments held
for trading total 65,604 0 0 65,604 0 0

The carrying amount of financial instruments held for trading did not change as a result of the remeasurement and
reclassification effects of the transition to IFRS 9.

Financial assets – Mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss

(HUF million)

Carrying
amount under

IAS 39

Reclassifi-
cation

Remea-
surement

Carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Retained
earnings

Accumulated
other com-
prehensive

income

31.12.2017 01.01.2018 01.01.2018 01.01.2018

Equity instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0
Debt instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0
Loans and advances 0 8,645 634 9,279 634 0
Reclassification from Loans
and advances category 0 8,645 634 9,279 634 0
Non-trading financial instruments
manadatorily at fair value
through profit or loss total 0 8,645 634 9,279 634 0

The HUF 8,645 million reclassified from the Loans and advances classification category of IAS 39 relates to loans
detailed in Note 44.2a, as the Group concluded that the contractual cash flows do not only contain principal and interest
on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets – Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss

(HUF million)

Carrying
amount under

IAS 39

Reclassifi-
cation

Remea-
surement

Carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Retained
earnings

Accumulated
other com-
prehensive

income

31.12.2017 01.01.2018 01.01.2018 01.01.2018

Debt instruments 59,112 0 0 59,112 0 0
Loans and advances 4,234 0 0 4,234 0 0
Financial assets designated
at fair value through profit or
loss total 63,346 0 0 63,346 0 0

The carrying amount of financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss did not change as a result of the
remeasurement and reclassification effects of the transition to IFRS 9.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

www.raiffeisen.hu Overview of the business year Shareholders RZB Group, Raiffeisen International

147

Financial assets – Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

(HUF million)

Carrying
amount under

IAS 39

Reclassifi-
cation

Remea-
surement

Carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Retained
earnings

Accumulated
other com-
prehensive

income

31.12.2017 01.01.2018 01.01.2018 01.01.2018

Equity instruments 1,272 0 -1 1,271 0 -1
Remeasurement 0 0 -1 0 0 -1
Debt securitites 372,834 -6,495 7 366,346 -9 -2
Reclassification from
held-to-maturity 0 -6,495 7 0 0 7
Remeasurement 0 0 0 0 -9 -9
Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income total 374,106 -6,495 6 367,617 -9 -3

The HUF 6,495 million reclassified from the Available for sale classification category of IAS 39 relates to loans detailed in
Note 44.2b and 44.2c, as the Group classified them to the hold and sell business model.

The Group designated available for sale non-trading equity instruments under IAS 39 to be measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income under IFRS 9. As the Group changed the presentation of financial statements in 2018, these
equity instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income in the table above, and accordingly, no
reclassification is recorded.

The revaluation difference between the carrying amount under IAS 39 and IFRS 9 is due to the impairment recognised for
financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

Financial assets – Financial assets at amortised cost

(HUF million)

Carrying
amount under

IAS 39

Reclassifi-
cation

Remea-
surement

Carrying
amount under

IFRS 9

Retained
earnings

Accumulated
other com-
prehensive

income

31.12.2017 01.01.2018 01.01.2018 01.01.2018

Debt securitites 192,053 6,495 -147 198,401 -3 -144
Reclassification to fair value
through other comprehensive
income category 0 6,495 -144 0 0 -144
Remeasurement 0 0 -3 0 -3 0
Loans and advances 1,368,351 -8,645 437 1,360,143 437 0
Reclassification to mandatorily
at fair value through profit or
loss category 0 -8,645 634 0 634 0
Remeasurement 0 0 -197 0 -197 0
Financial assets at amortised
cost total 1,560,405 -2,150 290 1,558,544 434 -144

The HUF 8,645 million reclassified from the Loans and advances classification category of IAS 39 to the fair value through
profit or loss measurement category of IFRS 9 relates to loans detailed in Note 44.2a, as the Group concluded that the
contractual cash flows do not only contain principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. The additional HUF
6,495 million reclassified from the Available for sale classification category of IAS 39 relates to loans detailed in Note
44.2b and 44.2c, as the Group classified them to the hold and sell business model.

The revaluation difference of HUF -200 million between the carrying amount under IAS 39 and IFRS 9 is due to the

[…]

amortised cost total 1,919,052 0 0 1,919,052 0 0

The carrying amount of financial liabilities did not change as a result of the remeasurement and reclassification effects of
the transition to IFRS 9.
The Group did not have non-trading financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss or financial liabilities
designated at fair value through profit or loss.

(46.3)  Reconciliation of impairment under IAS 39 / provisions under IAS 37 and impairment
under IFRS 9

The following table shows the reconciliation of loss allowances recognised for financial assets under IAS 39 on 31st
December 2017, provisions recognised on loan commitments, financial guarantees and other commitments under IAS 37
on 31st December 2017 and the expected credit losses of these instruments calculated under IFRS 9 on 1st January 2018:

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

www.raiffeisen.hu Overview of the business year Shareholders RZB Group, Raiffeisen International

149

(HUF million)

31.12.2017

(IAS 39 / IAS 37)

Reclassifica-
tion

Remeasure-
ment

Change of
definition of

gross carrying
amount*

01.01.2018

(IFRS 9)

Financial assets at amortised cost 53,518 62,256
Debt securities 0 0 3 0 3
Loans and advances 53,518 -518 -499 9,752 62,253
Financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive
income 0 0 9 0 9

Debt securities 0 0 9 0 9
Off-balance sheet items 9,033 0 -339 0 8,694
Loan commitments 1,559 0 -54 0 1,505
Financial guarantees given 1,401 0 -284 0 1,117
Other commitments 6,073 0 -1 0 6,072
Total 62,551 -518 -826 9,752 70,959

* Under IFRS 9, the impairment losses on the interest of credit-impaired assets are reported as part of the impairment
losses in the net carrying amount. Under IAS 39, these items were recognised in the gross carrying amount. The positive
impairment of assets purchased or originated credit impaired are recognised in the gross carrying amount in accordance
with the accounting policy of the Group.

The new, expected credit loss-oriented impairment method of IFRS 9 required the recalculation of the incurred loss model
of IAS 39 for financial assets at amortised cost, debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income and